
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 1 December 2022 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

GREEN THE BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 
 

D Green (Chair) 
S Khan 
Wood 
T Hussain 
Parsan 
Walsh 
 

Bibby 
 

Edwards L Majkowski 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

GREEN THE BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 
 

J Dodds 
S Ferriby 
K Mukhtar 
A Tait 
A Thornton 

Hickson J Clarke 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. 
From:      To: 
 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel 
Phone: 01274 434579 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 
  

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)  

 
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
[...]
 request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.    

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579) 
  

 

 
5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
29 November 2022. 

 (Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 

 
  
6.   BEACON ROAD - REVIEW OF TRAFFIC CONDITIONS  

 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “K”) 
which reviews current traffic conditions on Beacon Road including 
traffic collisions and survey data and consider potential options for 
interventions. 
  
Recommended – 
  
(1)      That the Bradford South Area Committee notes the content 
 of this report. 
  
(2)      That the Bradford South Area Committee gives 
 consideration to the addition of items for Traffic Calming, a 
 20mph speed limit and/or additional pedestrian facilities to 
 the waiting list for Safe Roads measures. 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Regeneration & Environment 

(Andrew Smith - 01274 434674) 

1 - 8 



 4 

  
  

7.   UPDATE ON THE WORK OF LIBRARIES IN BRADFORD SOUTH  
 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “L”) 
which provides an update on Bradford Libraries Service since the 
previous report to this Committee about Libraries, in January 2022. It 
summarises overall developments in the Service since then, as well as 
a more detailed update on libraries in the South area.    
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) Members are recommended to note the progress that has 
 been  made  since the previous report to this Committee 
 and ways in  which local libraries can contribute to the 
 priorities in the Local Area Plan.   
 
(2) Libraries to work closely with local Councillors and 
 Neighbourhood Teams on the development of local library 
 plans.   
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Healthy People & Places 
 

(Christine May - 07970 829265) 
 
 
 

9 - 18 

 
8.   BRADFORD OPPORTUNITY AREA: BRADFORD SOUTH  

 
The Opportunity Area Programme (2017 – 2022) focused on 
supporting disadvantaged children and young people, and utilised the 
DfE’s investment through education to improve social mobility. Close to 
£15m has been invested in Bradford by the end of the programme 
which ceased in July 2022. 
  
The Programme Director (former Bradford Opportunity Area) will 
submit a report (Document “M”) which sets out activity focused on the 
Bradford South Area. 
  
Recommended – 
  
It is recommended that the programme investment and progress 
be noted for information including the lessons learned and 
recommendations from the evaluation report. 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Children’s Services 
  

(Kathryn Loftus – 07966133284) 
  
 
 
 

19 - 52 



 5 

 
  

9.   NEIGHBOURHOOD WARDENS & ENVIRONMENTAL 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS  
 
The Bradford South Area Coordinator will submit a report (Document 
“N”) which provides information on the work of the Neighbourhood 
Wardens and Environmental Enforcement Officers in Bradford South.   
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) Bradford South Area Committee notes the progress of the 
 Environmental Enforcement & Neighbourhood Warden 
 Service since the last report in December 2021. 
 
(2) A further report is brought to the Area Committee in 12 
 months’ time. 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Corporate/Regeneration and 
Environment 

(Ishaq Shafiq - 01274 431155) 
 

53 - 64 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place, to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 1 
December 2022 

K 
 
 
Subject:   
 
BEACON ROAD – REVIEW OF TRAFFIC CONDITIONS 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report reviews current traffic conditions on Beacon Road including traffic 
collisions and survey data and consider potential options for interventions. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
 
It is expected that there would be no disproportionate impact from the projects 
recommended for implementation within this report; furthermore, some of the schemes 
would advance equality of opportunity for people who share a protected characteristic. Any 
projects where a potential disproportionate impact is identified, through more detailed 
investigation and design, will be subject to Equality Impact Assessment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wards: Queensbury, Royds, Wibsey 
 

 

  
Alan Lunt 
Interim Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer - Traffic & Road 
Safety South 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Bradford South Area Committee 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1. This report reviews current traffic conditions on Beacon Road including traffic collisions 
and survey data, and considers potential options for interventions. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1. Following the presentation of the 2022/23 Bradford South Safe Roads report to the 
Bradford South Area Committee on 7 July 2022 it was resolved: 

That officers review traffic conditions on Beacon Road and present a future report to 
the Area Committee outlining the issues and options available for interventions.  

2.2. Beacon Road (classified as the B6380) has a 30mph speed limit and is a mixed usage 
urban road comprising of a combinatio
[...]
any schemes 
would be subject to the prioritisation of funding by the Bradford South Area 
Committee as and when they consider future Safe Roads programmes.  

5.0 RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

5.1. There are no significant risks arising from this report. 

6.0 LEGAL APPRAISAL 

6.1. There are no specific issues arising from this report. Any future proposed schemes (as 
detailed within this report) would be in accordance with the Council’s power as 
Highway Authority. 

7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

Page 3



Bradford South Area Committee 

 
 

7.1. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no significant Sustainability implications arising from this report. 
 

7.2. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint and 
emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

 
7.3. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

Any future measures aimed at reducing vehicle speeds and/or providing additional 
pedestrian facilities would be beneficial to community safety. 

7.4. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

There are no implications on the Human Rights Act 

7.5. TRADE UNION 

None. 

7.6. WARD IMPLICATIONS 

Any schemes selected for inclusion in future schemes programmes would be 
developed in consultation with ward members as appropriate. 

7.7. AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

None 

7.8. IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 

None 

7.9. ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

None 

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1. That the Area Committee resolves to add an item for Traffic Calming, a 20mph speed 
limit and/or additional pedestrian facilities to the waiting list for Safe Roads measures. 

 

 

Page 4



Bradford South Area Committee 

 
 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That the Bradford South Area Committee notes the content of this report. 

10.2. That the Bradford South Area Committee gives consideration to the addition of items 
for Traffic Calming, a 20mph speed limit and/or additional pedestrian facilities to the 
waiting list for Safe Roads measures. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1. Appendix 1 – Location Plan 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



Bradford South Area Committee 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Location Plan 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 1 
December 2022 

L 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Update on the work of libraries in Bradford South 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on Bradford Libraries Service since the previous 
report to this Committee about Libraries, in January 2022. It summarises overall 
developments in the Service since then, as well as a more detailed update on 
libraries in the South area.    
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Bradford Libraries contribute to the ‘Community’ theme of the Council’s equalities 
objectives, taking ‘Action to support the creation of a place where everyone feels that they 
belong, are understood, feel safe and are able to fully participate in and contribute to the 
economic, social and civic life of the District.’  By developing access to more services in 
libraries, local people will benefit from this more local support.   
 
It also contributes to the ‘Service Design’ theme of the Council’s equalities objectives, 
‘Ensuring that our services are designed in an accessible and an inclusive way including 
co-production with local people and organisations.’  This principle has been used in the 
redevelopment of Wibsey Library and the creation of Development Plans with Community 
Managed Libraries.   
 
 

 
 

  
Alan Lunt 
Strategic Director of Place (Interim) 

Portfolio:   
 
Cllr Sarah Ferriby 
 

Report Contact:  Christine May,  
Head of Libraries & Archives 
Phone:  07970 829265 
E-mail: christine.may@bradford.gov.uk 

Overvi
[...]
nd are committed to libraries contributing to the priorities of 
each local area as appropriate.  There is great scope for libraries to contribute In 
the South Area, for example: 
• Wibsey Library acting as a hub in the South Area for the community 
• Library activities to reduce loneliness and isolation 
• Dementia friendly training for library staff 
• Early Years support and activities 
• Libraries connecting people to other organisations and services locally 
 
Library staff have attended a Bradford South Area Team meeting to discuss 
opportunities for working together.  For example, the Youth Service has offered to 
work with libraries to encourage young people to volunteer in libraries, with a view 
to boosting opening hours of community libraries if possible.   

 
12. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 None  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



13. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
13.1 Members are recommended to note the progress that has been made since the 
previous report to this Committee and ways in which local libraries can contribute to the 
priorities in the Local Area Plan.   
 
13.2 Libraries to work closely with local Councillors and Neighbourhood Teams on the 
development of local library plans.   
 
14. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
14.1 Previous report to Bradford South Area Committee Bradford Council - Agenda for 
Bradford South Area Committee on Thursday, 27th January, 2022, 5.30 pm (moderngov.co.uk) see item 
65.   
 
15. APPENDICES 
 
15.1 Appendix 1 - Survey response – support for planned new facilities and activities in 
Wibsey Library 
 
 

Page 16

https://bradford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=7570&Ver=4
https://bradford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=7570&Ver=4


Appendix 1 - Survey response – support for planned new facilities and activities in Wibsey Library: 

 Accessible public toilet    72% 

   Fun activities like cinema evenings, arts and crafts sessions    70% 

                                                          
[...]
ished but was active in Bradford 
since January 2018.  It focused on supporting disadvantaged children and young people, and has 
utilised the DfE’s investment through education to improve social mobility. Close to £15m has 
been invested in Bradford across the life of the programme which ceased in July 2022. Its work 
was driven by a Partnership Board made up of key stakeholders from across Bradford. This group 
identified four priority areas to work on:  
 

• Strengthening school leadership and the quality of teaching,  
• Improving literacy and oracy (spoken English), including a focus on parental engagement, 
• Helping young people access rewarding careers, 
• Removing health-related barriers to learning.  

 
The Programme invested in a wide range of activity of which is outlined in Appendix 1 which 
specifically focuses on the Bradford South Area. 
 
The BOA programme has now come to an end and the lessons learned and recommendations 
can be found at https://caer.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/BOA-Synthesis-Report_web.pdf and in 
Appendix 2.  
 

 
 
 
 

  
Marium Haque 
Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Education, Employment and Skills 
 

Report Contact:  Kathryn Loftus 
Phone: 07966133284 
E-mail: kathryn.loftus@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8/

https://caer.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/BOA-Synthesis-Report_web.pdf


 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Opportunity Area Programme (2017 – 2022) focused on supporting disadvantaged 

children and young people, and utilised the DfE’s investment through education to improve 
social mobility. Close to £15m has been invested in Bradford by the end of the programme 
which ceased in July 2022. 
 

1.2 It’s worth noting that in 2018 the Bradford Opportunity Area programme was allocated 
£5.6m (part of the £15m) in funding from DfE [N.B. this was additional and separate to the 
main Opportunity Area budget for Bradford] to deliver a range of extra-curricular activities 
that develop non-cognitive abilities, collectively named ‘essential life skills’ (ELS).  Impact of 
this funding has previously been reported but attached in Appendix 3 for reference. 
 

1.3 The programme invested in a wide range of activity aimed at tackling social mobility through 
the lens of education. Appendix 1 summarises activity focused on the Bradford South Area. 
 

1.4 The DfE’s Bradford Opportunity Area Programme has now formally come to an end and the 
DfE are in the process of transitioning to the new Priority Area work and also building a 
legacy through an ‘Education Alliance for Life Chances’.   
  

1.5 DfE’s Priority Area’s programme identified 55 Education Investment Areas (EIAs) through 
the Levelling Up White Paper (Feb 2022).The Schools White Paper (Mar 2022), then 
identified 24 Priority Areas which will see more intensive investment and a package of 
measures to drive school improvement and improve pupil outcomes. They are a subset of 
EIAs, and comprise of the 12 former DfE Opportunity Areas and 12 other EIAs that have 
particularly low attainment and high rates of disadvantage. Bradford is identified as one of 
these Priority Areas.  The focus for this work is to be confirmed and will be overseen by an 
independent Partnership Board.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 
2.1 Bradford was amongst the weakest areas in both the Social Mobility Commission’s index 

2016 and the Department for Education (DfE)’s data on school standards and capacity to 
improve. Investment and activity was prioritised on a range of measures that highlight 
disadvantage from pupil premium and Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index (IDACI) 
to underperforming schools. 

 
2.2 The programme made significant strides against its stated targets. These have resulted in 

some real tangible benefits for children in Bradford and supported innovative practice 
including: 

 
2.2.1 Achievements 

• 39 schools of the 62 schools which had been judged RI or 
[...]
hts under the Data Protection Act 2018 will be respected. 

 
21. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
21.1 None. 
 
22. OPTIONS 

 
22.1 There are no options as the programme of delivery has now ceased. 
 
23. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
23.1 It is recommended that the programme investment and progress be noted for information 

including the lessons learned and recommendations from the evaluation report. 
 
24. APPENDICES 
 
24.1 Appendix 1: Bradford Opportunity Area  - Bradford South Briefing   

24.2  Appendix 2: Bradford Opportunity Area Programme – Lessons and  
recommendations for improving social mobility https://caer.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/BOA-
Synthesis-Report_web.pdf  
 

 
24.3 Appendix 3: Essential Life Skills Funding  
 
24.4 Appendix 4: Act Locally: Holme Wood 

Page 28

https://caer.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/BOA-Synthesis-Report_web.pdf
https://caer.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/BOA-Synthesis-Report_web.pdf


 

 

 
25. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
25.1 Bradford Opportunity Area Delivery Plan  
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/social-mobility-and-opportunity-area 

Page 29



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Bradford Opportunity Area: 
Bradford South Overview 

Date: December 2022  
 
 
Report Author: Kathryn Loftus, Programme Director 
Kathryn.loftus@bradford.gov.uk  
N.B Please note this programme is complete and no longer active 
The wards included in Bradford South are: 

• South-Western edge of City ward  
• Great Horton 
• Queensbury 
• Royds 
• Tong (including Holme Wood)  
• Wibsey 
• Wyke 

 
There are 36 schools in Bradford South:  

29 primaries.  

• Brackenhill Primary School 
• Carrwood Primary School 
• Farfield Primary and Nursery School 
• Foxhill Primary School 
• Hill Top CofE Primary School 
• Hollingwood Primary School 
• Home Farm Primary School 
• Knowleswood Primary School 
• Lidget Green Primary School 
• Low Moor CofE Primary School 
• Newhall Park Primary School 
• Reevy Hill Primary School 
• Russell Hall Primary School 
• Ryecroft Pri
[...]
d Opportunity Area programme was allocated £5.6m in funding from DfE 
[N.B. this was additional and separate to the main Opportunity Area budget for Bradford] to 
deliver a range of extra-curricular activities that develop non-cognitive abilities, collectively 
named ‘essential life skills’ (ELS), including but not limited to: 

• Resilience, perseverance and persistence. 
 

 
1 Cunha, F., Heckman, J. J., & Schennach, S. M. (2010). Estimating the technology of cognitive and non-cognitive skill 
formation. Econometrica, Vol 78 (No 3), 883-931. 
2 https://educationendowmentfoundation.org.uk/resources/teaching-learning-toolkit/extending-school-time/technical-
appendix  
3 Sutton Trust (2014). 'Research Brief: Extra-curricular Inequality' 
4 Richards, L., Garratt, E, and Heath, A.F. with Anderson, L. and Altintaş, E. (2016) ‘The childhood origins of social mobility: socio-
economic inequalities and changing opportunities’, Centre for Social Investigation, Nuffield College, Oxford University, page 41 (survey 
data collected 2006-2008) 
 
 
5 Harvard Family Research Project. (2004). Issues and Opportunities in Out-of-School Time Evaluation, 7, 3-4. ; Vandell, 
D. L., Larson, R. W., Mahoney, J. L. and Watts, T. W. (2015). Children's Organized Activities. Handbook of Child 
Psychology and Developmental Science. 4:8:1–40. 
6 Harvard Family Research Project. (2004). Issues and Opportunities in Out-of-School Time Evaluation, 7, 4-5. 

Page 38

https://educationendowmentfoundation.org.uk/resources/teaching-learning-toolkit/extending-school-time/technical-appendix
https://educationendowmentfoundation.org.uk/resources/teaching-learning-toolkit/extending-school-time/technical-appendix
http://www.suttontrust.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/09/Extracurricular-inequality.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/528315/The_childhood_origins_of_social_mobility.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/528315/The_chil
[...]
.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
  

7.4.1 There are no specific community safety issues to highlight.  
  

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
  

7.5.1 There are no Human Rights Act implications arising from this report. 
  

7.6 TRADE UNION IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.6.1  There are no trade union implication issues to highlight. 

   
7.7 WARD AND WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 The work of the service contributes towards local ward priorities and supports delivery of 

wards plans. 
  

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
  

8.1 There are no not for publication documents. 
 

9.0 OPTIONS 
 
9.1 To accept the recommendations in full. 
 
9.2  To reject the recommendations in full. 
 
9.3  To make amendments to the recommendations. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Bradford South Area Committee notes the progress of the Environmental Enforcement & 

Neighbourhood Warden Service since the last report in December 2021. 
 
10.2 A further report is brought to the Area Committee in 12 months’ time. 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 BEACON ROAD - REVIEW OF TRAFFIC CONDITIONS
	7 UPDATE ON THE WORK OF LIBRARIES IN BRADFORD SOUTH
	Doc L App 1

	8 BRADFORD OPPORTUNITY AREA: BRADFORD SOUTH
	9 NEIGHBOURHOOD WARDENS & ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 1 December 2022 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 7.35 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
D Green 
S Khan 
Dodds 
Tait 
Walsh  
 
Apologies: Councillor Matt Edwards 
 
Councillor D Green in the Chair 
 
 
  
30.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

In the interest of transparency Members declared an interest in the following 
items: 
  

(i)             In relation to the Update on the Work of the Libraries Service (Minute 
35) Councillor Green (Chair) stated that his partner worked in the 
Library Service. 
  

(ii)          In relation to the Neighbourhood Wardens & Environmental 
Enforcement Offices (Minute 36) Councillor Dodds stated that her son 
was employed as a Council Warden. 

  
ACTION: Director of Legal & Governance 

   
31.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
   

32.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
   

33.   BRADFORD OPPORTUNITY AREA: BRADFORD SOUTH 
The Opportunity Area Programme (2017 – 2022) focused on supporting 



 

 

disadvantaged children and young people, and utilised the DfE’s investment 
through education to improve social mobility. Close to £15m has been invested in 
Bradford by the end of the programme which ceased in July 2022. 
  
The Programme Director (former Bradford Opportunity Area) submitted a report 
(Document “M”) which sets out activity focused on the Bradford South Area. 
  
It was explained that in 2018 the Bradford Opportunity Area programme was 
allocated £5.6m (part of the £15m) in funding from DfE to deliver a range of extra-
curricular activities that develop non-cognitive abilities, collectively named 
‘essential life skills’ (ELS).   
  
The programme invested in a wide range of activity aimed at tackling social 
mobility through the lens of education. Appendix 1 summarised activity focused 
on the Bradford South Area. 
  
The DfE’s Bradford Opportunity Area Programme has now formally come to an 
end and the DfE are in the process of transitioning to the new Priority Area work 
and also building a legacy through an ‘Education Alliance for Life Chances’.   
  
DfE’s Priority Area’s programme identified 55 Education Investment Areas (EIAs) 
through the Levelling Up White Paper (Feb 2022).The Schools White Paper (Mar 
2022), then identified 24 Priority Areas which will see more intensive investment 
and a package of measures to drive school improvement and improve pupil 
outcomes. They are a subset of EIAs, and comprise of the 12 former DfE 
Opportunity Areas and 12 other EIAs that have particularly low attainment and 
high rates of disadvantage. Bradford is identified as one of these Priority Areas.  
The focus for this work is to be confirmed and will be overseen by an independent 
Partnership Board.  
  
During the discussion a member ascertained how the work undertaken under  
the initiative would continue to be supported into the future and what impact  
Covid had had during the delivery of the Programme. In response it was  
stated that a system had been in place with schools during the pandemic, with  
regular meetings held to ensure programme delivery and it was envisaged  
that these links will be maintained into the future.  One of the issues that had  
came to light during delivery of the Programme was the digital inequalities that  
exist and measures had been put in place to address this deficit. 
  
The Chair ascertained if there was an easy read version of the document  
available, so that parents and other interested parties could learn lessons and  
glean some information from the work undertaken.  In response it was stated  
that some of the key messages were being disseminated so it resonated with  
communities. The Chair suggested that libraries, community organisations as  
well as Councillors would be a good point of contact going forward. 
  
 
 
In response to a question regarding a future programme and what work the 
Dfe were undertaking to disseminate the work done so far, it was stated that a  
new Dfe programme was being envisaged and subject to the funding, links  
can be made with the existing programme, stressing that there was a focus  



 

 

not to try and reinvent the wheel with any new programme that came on  
stream. 
  
A Member commented that it was important that the work undertaken so far under 
the Opportunity Area banner continues and that the Partnership Board should 
further develop the legacy, with wider representation from the community and 
voluntary sector.  In respect of locality working more work needed to be done to 
get a better understanding of the data sets. 
  
The Chair stated that an opportunity might have been missed by choosing to only 
work in three wards, as there were other areas with huge educational /health 
challenges. In response it was acknowledged that the ambition should be to work 
across all areas, and how this can achieved will be looked at. 
  
Resolved – 
                     
(1)      That the programme investment and progress be noted for        
 information including the lessons learned and recommendations   
 from the evaluation report. 
  
(2)      That the Partnership Board considers extending its activities to           
 other parts of the Bradford district as soon as possible in         
 consultation with Ward Councillors and community organisations. 
  
(3)      That a report be submitted in 12 months’ time from the    Partnership 
 Board on the delivery of the new programme 
  
ACTION: The Programme Director 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Children’s Services 
  
   

34.   BEACON ROAD - REVIEW OF TRAFFIC CONDITIONS 
 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “K”) which reviewed 
current traffic conditions on Beacon Road including traffic collisions and survey 
data and considered potential options for interventions. 
  
The Principal Highways Engineer stated that following a discussion at the July 
meeting, a request was made to bring a report back to the Area Committee on 
traffic conditions on the road and possible interventions. 
  
A Ward Councillor and Member of this Committee stated that residents had raised 
concerns with her regarding the issues on Beacon Road including vehicle speed 
and pedestrian injuries, so any scheme needed to address these issues.  In 
response it was stated the measures could be considered as part of the Safe 
Roads Programme. 
  
 
In response to a question regarding the times and duration of the speed survey 
and the criteria for installing speed cameras, it was stressed that the traffic survey 
was undertaken over a five day period including part of a weekend to give a 
reasonable picture of the volume and speed of traffic.  In relation to the criteria for 
installing speed enforcement cameras, collisions and recorded speeds and 



 

 

evidence that speed was a factor in those collisions were the criteria used. 
  
The Chair highlighted that instead of just showing average speeds it would be 
important to see what the range of speed of vehicles using Beacons Road, in 
order to give a better picture. He stressed that planning development in an area 
generally added to highway safety concerns, and therefore more emphasis needs 
to be placed on this aspect through the planning process. 
  
Resolved -  
  
(1)      That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(2)      That the addition of items for Traffic Calming, a 20mph speed limit      
 and/or additional pedestrian facilities be added to the waiting list      
 for Safe Roads measures. 

(3)      That in light of the requests for highway safety measures following     
 development or change of use granted by planning, that the             
 Assistant Director Transportation, Design and Planning be     
 requested to review current planning policy in light of subsequent 
           evidence that there are serious highways implication arising from       
 planning decisions. 

ACTION:    Strategic Director Place / Assistant Director Transportation 
                   Design & Planning  

Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Regeneration & Environment 

   
35.   UPDATE ON THE WORK OF LIBRARIES IN BRADFORD SOUTH 

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “L”) which provided 
an update on Bradford Libraries Service since the previous report to this 
Committee about Libraries, in January 2022. It summarised overall developments 
in the Service since then, as well as a more detailed update on libraries in the 
South area.    
  
During the discussion, a Member commended the excellent engagement work 
undertaken at Brackenhill and that community libraries benefitted from this 
innovative programme.   
  
In response to a question regarding engagement work with schools, it was 
stressed that this work was progressing in earnest.  In addition there was an effort 
to engage more with the community and voluntary sector, as well as the youth 
service and improve links with Libraries. 
  
A Member suggested that the link between Libraries and the wider services being 
provided in communities needed to made stronger and be better integrated.  In 
response it was stated that this was a crucial area of development to understand 
better what Libraries were being used for, and how additional services could be 
co-located, where beneficial and appropriate for the community. 
 Resolved – 
  
(1)      That the progress that has been made since the previous report to      
 this Committee and ways in which local libraries can contribute to the 
 priorities in the Local Area Plan be noted.   



 

 

  
(2)       That Libraries continue to work closely with local Councillors and       
 Neighbourhood Teams on the development of local library plans.   
  
ACTION: Strategic Director Place 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Healthy People & Places 
  
   

36.   NEIGHBOURHOOD WARDENS & ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT 
OFFICERS 
 
The Bradford South Area Coordinator submitted a report (Document “N”) which 
provided information on the work of the Neighbourhood Wardens and 
Environmental Enforcement Officers in Bradford South.   
  
During the discussion, a number of Members raised issues around NS admin and 
that all queries regardless of it being from a Councillor were dealt with in 
accordance with the normal response deadlines.  In response the way queries 
were dealt and actioned was explained, and it was stressed that NS admin was 
principally an inbox for the enforcement team, and Members were advised that a 
separate email should also be sent to the relevant officer, so that an appropriate 
response can be provided. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)      That the progress made of the Environmental Enforcement &    
 Neighbourhood Warden Service since the last report in          
 December 2021 be noted. 
  
(2)      That a further report is brought to the Area Committee in 12       
 months’ time. 
  
ACTION: Bradford South Area Coordinator    
  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Corporate/Regeneration and Environment 

  
  
 
       Chair 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next 
meeting of the Bradford South Area Committee. 
 
THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER  


